room exists when favorable threshold levels are used,
it is unlikely that the new technology will ever be cost-
effective when used in the evaluated application, and
therefore it would not be wise to invest in further devel-
opment. By this token, due to the high costs and burden
associated with cardiovascular events such as myocar-
dial infarction and stroke, it would appear unlikely that
the willingness to accept for an additional CVD case will
be sufficiently low to ever make a risk stratification tool
in DM2 patients like the one analyzed in our case study
a viable strategy. A threshold defined in willingness to
accept is rare because most new interventions provide
increased health outcomes at an additional cost. How-
ever, as many societies are increasingly concerned by

Table 2 Results of the sensitivity analysis

HR hazard ratio for the effect of withholding statin treatment on cardiovascular disease, CVD cardiovascular disease, number needed to withhold = withholding
treatment in this number of patients leads one additional cardiovascular disease event

Outcome Base case Lesser effect
of statins (HR 1.10)

Larger effect
of statins (HR 1.58)

Statin cost + 25% Statin cost − 25%

Additional CVD incidence 0.0134 0.0054 0.0307 0.0134 0.0134

Number needed to withhold 75 186 33 75 75

Total average cost of treatment €208.67 €208.67 €208.67 €260.83 €156.50

Headroom at WTA = €0 €119.09 €119.09 €119.09 €148.86 €89.31

WTA at which headroom = €0 €15,614 €38,867 €6795 €19,518 €11,711

Page 7 of 8de Graaf et al. Cost Eff Resour Alloc  (2018) 16:23

the sustainability of healthcare expenditures, we believe
that it will become increasingly important to be able to
express the willingness to forgo health benefits in return
for cost reductions. These limitations notwithstanding,
we believe that we have demonstrated that without using
other evidence than datasets used for biomarker discov-
ery and published literature, it is possible to go beyond
the usual evaluation of biomarkers on association with
disease and predictive power and additionally give an
insight in potential clinical impact and commercial value.

Abbreviations
CVD: cardiovascular disease; CTMM: Center for Translational Molecular Medi-